PLANNING SERVICK APPLICATION

CONSULTATION SHEET
APPLICANT: OBJECT

NOTIFIED
David Harding, BSc ARICS 17 SEP
Hardings, Chartered Building Surveyors, SEP 1999
Unit 2 Bridge Road,
Ashford, Kent.
TN23 1BB !

APPLICATION NO: PP/99/00742 &,\/

APPLICATION DATED: (08/04/1999 DATE ACKNOWLEDGED: 15 April 1999

APPLICATION COMPLETE: 15/04/1999 DATE TO BE DECIDED BY: 10/06/1999

SITE: 17A Princes Place, London, W11 40QA

PROPOSAL:  Approval of details and variation of conditional planning permission dated Sth May, 1997
(Ref: TP/96/0558) for the erection of a yet to be constructed dwelling house. Application includes/secks
variation to condition 8 so that some of the windows may be clear glazed with a trellis system to maintain

privacy.
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PLANNING AND CONSERVATION THE ROYAL
THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX [_’/-\\ BOROUGH OF

Executive Director M J FRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cerz TS

Switchboard: (}171-937 5464
Jean Loup Msika,

Extension: 3265
Atelier D’ Architecture et D’Urbanisme, Direct Line:  (171-361 3265
65 Bld. Arago,
75013 Facsimile:  0171-361 3463 KENSINGTON
F-Paris, _ AND CHELSEA
France 7 December 1998 = _—
My reference: DPS/BAR/MW Your reference; Please ask for: Mike Walsh
Dear Sir,

The Town and Country Planning Act 1990
17a Princes Place, W11

[ wrote to you on 17 December 1997 and 8 July 1998 about the derelict state of this property. In your
replies dated 22 December 1997 and 16 July 1998, you indicated that works were about to commence

on site. However, in spite of your assurances I note that works have not vet commenced and the site is
still an eyesore.

Unless works commence on site in the immediate future, {tHis Tatter-will-be- reported’to_the Planning
fand-Conservation-Committee_on-22_Febfitary 1999 where~it_is. s-expected they will agree-to acquire the
(property-compulsorily under the above Act

Yours Faithfully,

Df . J. French,
, xecutive Director, Planning and Conservation.
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KENSINGTON
FAX NUMBER (if different from below) : . AND CHELSEA
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Keppr posTAL copE 7N 2 IBA
FAXNUMBER: __ Q[ 2 23 &(2.7707)

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: [

COMMENTS AND/OR INSTRUCT .IONS' (if any)

(7 A PRINCES PUACE | wW((

| houre hesn wnadty to Havwodt A
abte cirg ol ﬁat/lc +o  Mr MSilea .

Wowd- gow windly aduine butrn of H
ek o .

Suddec. M - weidsero

OUR FAX NUMBER 1S: 071 361 3463




" FAX FROM
@ Name M3 S, wihefV

THE DIRECTORATE OF PLANNING SERVICES
pate: {3 ¢ 9%
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TO

NAME: My T, MSilkcol .

oF: ATeliek D'ARCHITECTIORE €T P'IREAN UM &
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AII:LIFR D'ARCHITECTURE ET D'URBANISME JEAN-LOUP MSIKA
65, bd. Z\rago o F-75013 Paris Tel: (33)147 07 40 42 Tax: { 40 358775

FACSIMILE

. To: Ms. Sara WIT.DEN N°: 0171 361 3463
Kensington and Chelsea Planning Services

From: Jean-Loup MSIKA

Ref: 17A Princes Place, LONDON W 11

1Jear Ms. Wilden,
We received your-fax of 13/04/99,

On 16th February 1998, we provided all the particulars requiredby condition 2 and

agreed to follow strictly all the other conditions.

| would like to stress that we will not vary from any one of these conditions (like for

instance conditions 8 and 10) without a prior written permission from the Exccutive
. Director of Planning and Conservation.

It was only in July 1998, after 4 and a half months, that we were asked to provide
samples of materials, which we did immediately and completely.
Since then, we have not heard one single objection from the Kensington and ¢ hclsca ‘

Planning Services in regard to the particulars and samples provided.
Therefore, we would think that they were considered as satisfactory.

Then, after another 9 months wait, we were recently asked for yet another round of
particulars and samples. We provided them immediately again: however, we were
very surprised by this erratic and incredibly time consuming procedure which consists
in requiring, every 6 months or so, new rounds of particulars and samples.

This kind of procedure, which delays works beyond the reasonable and the acceptable
is heavily detrimental to the owner and the people involved with the project.

Therefore, we would appreciate if you could please tell us today, by urgent fax, which,
if any, is the condition that has not as yet been satisfied?

Sincere thanks,

Vgawveiby
Jean-Loup Msika | | U %W W\QQ
| Sl TV
(i('lz Mr. David Hardi_pg V\l\ W\/\\J\,\ \KY

N° de SIHET/% 13 856 00024 - APE T42A

//{/l @ CZ& 33 1 45358775 PRGE. @l




MEMORANDUM

TO: FOR FILE USE ONLY From: EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
| PLANNING & CONSERVATION

My Ref: PP/99/00742/SW CODE Al
‘Room No:" =~~~

Date: 19 April 19997

DEVELOPMENT AT:

" 17A Princes Place, London, W11 4QA _
DEVELOPMENT:
Approval of details and variation of conditional planning permission dated 9th May,
1997 (Ref: TP/96/0558) for erection of constructed dwelling house. Application
includes/seeks variation to condition 8 so that some windows may be clear glazed with a
trellis system to maintain privacy.
The above development is to be advertised under:-
1. Section 73 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

(development affecting the character or appearance of a Conservation Area or
adjoining Conservation Area) ' '

"M.J. French
Executive Director, Planning & Conservation




PLA‘NNING AND CONSERVATION

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX

Executive Director M ] FRENCH FRICS TP MRTPI Cert TS

Switchboard:

F TEN BOS ension, 0171:937-5464

38 ADDISON AVENUE Dicect Lin-e' 2082

LONDON " 0171-361- 2082

Wil KENSINGTON
- AND CHELSEA

Facsimile: 1 71.361-3463 S
Date: 20 April 1999
My reference: Your reference: Please ask for: ;;,
— MyRef: DRS/DCN/PD/99/C0742/SW Planning Infofmation Office

Dear Sir/Madam,
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
The Council has received a planning application for development at:

17A Princes Place, London, W11 40QA

Bricf details of the proposed development are set out below. Members of the public may inspect
copies of the application, the plans and any other documents submitted with it. The Council's
Planning Services Committee, in considering the proposal, welcomes comments either for or
against the scheme. Anyone who wishes to make representations about the application should write
to the Council at the above address within 21 days of the date of this letter. Unfortunately, the
Council does not have the resources to advise objectors of the Committee date, and you should
telephone for further information.

Proposal for which permission is sought

Approval of details and variation of conditional planning permission dated 9th May,
1997 (Ref: TP/96/0558) for erection of constructed dwelling house. Application
includes/seeks variation to condition 8 so that some windows may be clear glazed with
a trellis system to maintain privacy.

Applicant

David Harding, BSc ARICS Hardings, Chartered Building Surveyors, Unit 2 Bridge Road,
Ashford, Kent.

TN23 1BB

PLEASE NOTE: Applications for districts W.10, W.11 & W.2 in the NORTH of the Borough
can be seen at: THE INFORMATION CENTRE, NORTH KENSINGTON LIBRARY, 108

LADBROKE GROVE. W.11 (Tel: 0171 727 6583) and NOT at the location stated overleaf.

Yours faithfully,
M. J. FRENCH

Executive Director, Planning and Conservation
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WHAT MATTERS CAN BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT ‘

When dealing with a planning application the Council has to consider the policies of -thé Borough Plan,

known as the Unitary Development Plan, and any other material considerations. The most common of these
-include (not necessarily in order of importance):

i The scale and appearance of the proposal and impact upon the surrounding area or adjoining
neighbours;

* Effect upon the character or appearance of a Conservation Area;

* Effect upon the special historic interest of a Listed Building, or its setting;

* Effect upon traffic, access, and parking;

*

Amenity issues such as loss of Sunlight or daylight, Overlooking and loss of privacy, Noise and
disturbance resulting from a use, Hours of operation

WHAT MATTERS CANNOT BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT
Often people may wish to object on grounds that, unfortunately, cannot be taken into account because they
are not controlled by Planning Legislation. These include (again not in any order of importance):

Loss of property value;

Private issues between neighbours such as land covenants, party walls, land and boundary
disputes, damage to property;

* Problems associated with construction such as noise, dust, or vehicles (If you experience these
problems Environmental Services have some control and you should contact them direct)

* Smells (Also covered by Environmental Services)
Competition between firms;

Structural and fire precaution concerns; (These are Building Control matters)

WHAT HAPPENS TO YOUR LETTER

Planning applications where objections have been received are presented to the Planning Services
Committee which is made up of elected Ward Councillors. Planning Officers write a report to the
Committee with a recommendation as to whether the application should be granted or refused. Letters
received are summarised in the report, and copies can be seen by Councillors and members of the public
including the applicant. The Councillors make the decisions and are not bound by the Planning Officer's
recommendation. All meetings of the Committee are open to the public.

If you would like further information, about the application itself or when it is likely to be decided,
please contact the Planning Department on the telephone number overleaf.

WHERE TO SEE THE PLANS

Details of the application can be scen at the Planning Information Office, 3rd floor, Town Hall,
Hornton Street W.8. It is open from 9am to 4.45pm Mondays to Thursdays (4pm Fridays). A Planning
Officer will always be there to assist you.

In addition, copies of applications in the Chelsea Area (SW1, SW3, SWI10) can be seen at The
Information Office, Chelsea Old Town Hall, Kings Road SW3 (0171-352 1856), for the Central Area
(W8, W14, SW5, SW7) can be viewed in the Central Library, Hornton Street, W8 and applications for
districts W10, W11 and W2 in the North of the Borough can be seen at The Information and Aid
Centre, Ladbroke Grove, W10 (under the Westway near Ladbroke Grove Station 0181-969-2433). Please
telephone to check the opening times of these offices.

If you are unable to come to the Office due to illness or disability, it may be possible for an Officer to come

to your home with the plans. Please contact the Planning Department and ask to speak to the Case Officer
for the application.

PLEASE QUOTE THE APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER ON YOUR REPLY
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PLANNING AND CONSERVYATION

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 INX

Executive Director M ] FRENCH FRICS TP MRTPI Cert TS

Switchboard:

The Occupier Extonsion.  0171-937-53464
1 FILE COPY 2082
Direct Line:
0171-361- 2082
KENSINGTON
- A ELSEA
Facsimile: 71 361-3463 ND CHELS
Date: 20 Ap[’l] 1999
My reference: Your reference:/ Please ask for:
My Ref: DPS/DCN/PP/99/00742/SW Planning Information Office
Dear Sir/Madam,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
The Council has received a planning application for development at:

17A Princes Place, London, W11 4QA

Brief details of the proposed development are set out below. Members of the public may inspect
copies of the application, the plans and any other documents submitted with it. The Council's
Planning Services Committee, in considering the proposal, welcomes comments either for or
against the scheme. Anyone who wishes to make representations about the application should write
to the Council at the above address within 21 days of the date of this letter. Unfortunately, the
Council does not have the resources to advise objectors of the Committee date, and you should
telephone for further information.

Proposal for which permission is sought

Approval of details and variation of conditional planning permission dated 9th May,
1997 (Ref: TP/96/0558) for erection of constructed dwelling house. Application
includes/seeks variation to condition 8 so that some windows may be clear glazed with
a trellis system to maintain privacy.

Applicant

David Harding, BSc ARICS Hardings, Chartered Building Surveyors, Unit 2 Bridge Road,
Ashford, Kent.

TN23 1BB

PLEASE NOTE: Applications for districts W.10, W.11 & W.2 in the NORTH of the Borough
can be seen at: THE INFORMATION CENTRE, NORTH KENSINGTON LIBRARY, 108
LADBROKE GROVE, W.11 (Tel: 0171 727 6583) and NOT at the location stated overleaf.

Yours faithfully,

M. J. FRENCH

Executive Director, Planning and Conservation




WHAT MATTERS CAN BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT @ @

When dealing with a planning application the Council has to consider the policies of THe Borough Plan,
known as the Unitary Development Plan, and any other material considerations. The most common of these

include (not necessarily in order of importance): .

* The scale and appearance of the proposal and impact upon the surrounding area or adjoining
neighbours;

* Effect upon the character or appearance of a Conservation Area;

* Effect upon the special historic interest of a Listed Building, or its setting;

* Effect upon traffic, access, and parking;

*

Amenity issues such as loss of Sunlight or daylight, Overlooking and loss of privacy, Noise and
disturbance resuiting from a use, Hours of operation

WHAT MATTERS CANNOT BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT
Often people may wish to object on grounds that, unfortunately, cannot be taken into account because they
are not controlled by Planning Legislation. These include (again not in any order of importance):

* Loss of property value;

* Private issues between neighbours such as land covenants, party walls, land and boundary
disputes, damage to property;

* Problems associated with construction such as noise, dust, or vehicles (If you experience these

problems Environmental Services have some control and you should contact them direct)
Smells (Also covered by Environmental Services)

Competition between firms;

Structural and fire precaution concems; (These are Building Control matters)

WHAT HAPPENS TO YOUR LETTER ‘

Planning applications where objections have been received are presented to the Planning Services
Committee which is made up of elected Ward Councillors. Planning Officers write a report to the
Committee with a recommendation as to whether the application should be granted or refused. Letters
received are summarised in the report, and copies can be seen by Councillors and members of the public
including the applicant. The Councillors make the decisions and are not bound by the Planning Officer’s
recommendation. All meetings of the Committee are open to the public.

If you would like further information, about the application itself or when it is likely to be decided,
please contact the Planning Department on the telephone number overleaf.

WHERE TO SEE THE PLANS

Details of the application can be seen at the Planning Information Office, 3rd floor, Town Hall,
Hornton Street W.8. It is open from Sam to 4.45pm Mondays to Thursdays (4pm Fridays). A Planning
Officer will always be there to assist you.

In addition, copies of applications in the Chelsea Area (SW1, SW3, SW10) can be seen at The
Information Office, Chelsea Old Town Hall, Kings Road SW3 (0171-352 1856), for the Central Area
(W8, W14, SW5, SW7) can be viewed in the Central Library, Hornton Street, W8 and applications for
districts W10, W11 and W2 in the North of the Borough can be seen at The Information and Aid
Centre, Ladbroke Grove, W10 (under the Westway near Ladbroke Grove Station 0181-969-2433). Please
telephone to check the opening times of these offices.

If you are unable to come to the Office due to illness or disability, it may be possible for an Officer to come

to your home with the plans. Please contact the Planning Department and ask to speak to the Case Officer
for the application.

PLEASE QUOTE THE APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER ON YOUR REPLY




PLANNING AND CONSERVATION

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 INX

Executive Director M J FRENCH FRICS TP MRTPI Cert TS

Switchboard:

D BEWLEY b 0171-937-5464
44 ADDISON AVENUE 2082
Direct Line:
LONDON 0171-361- 2082
Will KENSINGTON
) Facsimile: AND CHELSEA
0171-361-3463
Date: 20 Apﬂl 1999 v
My reference: Your reference: Please ask for:
My Ref: DPS/DCN/PP/S9/00742/SW -~ Planning Information Office

Dear Sir/Madam,
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
The Council has received a planning application for development at:

17A Princes Place, London, W11 40A

Brief details-of the proposed development are set out below. Members of the public may inspect
copies of the application, the plans and any other documents submitted with it. The -Council's
Planning Services Committee, in considering the proposal, welcomes comments either for or
against the scheme. Anyone who wishes to make representations about the application should write
to the Council at the above address within 21 days of the date of this letter. Unfortunately, the
Council does not have the resources to advise objectors of the Committee date, and you should
telephone for further information.

Proposal for which permission is sought

Approval of details and variation of conditional planning permission dated 9th May,
1997 (Ref: TP/96/0558) for erection of constructed dwelling house. Application
includes/seeks variation to condition 8 so that some windows may be clear glazed with
a trellis system to maintain privacy.

Applicant

- David Harding, BSc ARICS Hardings, Chartered Building Surveyors, Unit 2 Bridge Road,

Ashford, Kent,

TN23 1BB

PLEASE NOTE: Applications for districts W.10, W.11 & W.2 in the NORTH of the Borough
can be seen at: THE INFORMATION CENTRE, NORTH KENSINGTON LIBRARY. 108
LADBROKE GROVE, W.11 (Tel: 0171 727 6583) and NOT at the location stated overleaf.

Yours faithfully,
M. J. FRENCH

Executive Director, Planning and Conservation



AT MATTERS CAN BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT @ @
of the gh Plan,

When dealing with a planning application the Council has to consider the policies
known as the Unitary Development Plan, and any other material considerations. The most common of these
include (not necessarily in order of importance):

* The scale and appearance of the proposal and impact upon the surrounding area or adjoining
neighbours;

* Effect upon the character or appearance of a Conservation Area;

* Effect upon the special historic interest of a Listed Building, or its setting;

* Effect upon traffic, access, and parking;

*

Amenity issues such as loss of Sunlight or daylight, Overlooking and loss of privacy, Noise and
disturbance resulting from a use, Hours of operation

WHAT MATTERS CANNOT BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT
Often people may wish to object on grounds that, unfortunately, cannot be taken into account because they
are not controlled by Planning Legislation. These include (again not in any order of importance):

* Loss of property value;

* Private issues between neighbours such as land covenants, party walls, land and boundary
disputes, damage to property;

* Problems associated with construction such as noise, dust, or vehicles (If you experience these

problems Environmental Services have some control and you should contact them direct)
Smells (Also covered by Environmental Services)

Competition between firms;

Structural and fire precaution concems; (These are Building Control matters)

WHAT HAPPENS TO YOUR LETTER

Planning applications where objections have been received are presented to the Planning Services
Committee which is made up of elected Ward Councillors. Planning Officers write a report to the
Committee with a recommendation as to whether the application should be granted or refused. Letters
received are summarised in the report, and copies can be seen by Councillors and members of the public
including the applicant. The Councillors make the decisions and are not bound by the Planning Officer's
recommendation. All meetings of the Committee are open to the public.

If you would like further information, about the application itself or when it is likely to be decided,
please contact the Planning Department on the telephone number overleaf.

WHERE TO SEE THE PLANS

Details of the application can be seen at the Planning Information Office, 3rd floor, Town Hall,
Hornton Street W.8. It is open from 9am to 4.45pm Mondays to Thursdays (4pm Fridays). A Planning
Officer will always be there to assist you.

In addition, copies of applications in the Chelsea Area (SW1, SW3, SW10) can be seen at The
Information Office, Chelsea Old Town Hall, Kings Road SW3 (0171-352 1856), for the Central Area
(W8, W14, SW5, SW7) can be viewed in the Central Library, Hornton Street, W8 and applications for
districts W10, W11 and W2 in the North of the Borough can be seen at The Information and Aid
Centre, Ladbroke Grove, W10 (under the Westway near Ladbroke Grove Station 0181-969-2433). Please
telephone to check the opening times of these offices.

If you are unable to come to the Office due to illness or disability, it may be possible for an Officer to come

to your home with the plans. Please contact the Planning Department and ask to speak to the Case Officer
for the application.

PLEASE QUOTE THE APPLICATION REFERENCE NUMBER ON YOQUR REPLY
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BOROUGH OF

NOTICE OF A PLANNING APPLICATION

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
PLANNING (LISTED BUILDINGS AND CONSERVATION AREAS) ACT 1990

Notice is hereby given the Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea Council Yave recer
an application; KENSINGTON
AND CHELSEA

(a) for development of land in or adjacent to a Conservation Area.

Detalls are set out below

Members of the publlc may inspect copies of the application, the plans and other documents
submitted with it at: L

ok B e .."TthPlanmng Inforrnatlon Office, 3rd ﬂoor The Town ‘Hall, Hornton Street,. W3-

"7NX between thé hours of 9.15 and 4.45 Mondays to Thursdays and 9.15° to 4: 30
Fridays; s

For apphcatlons in the Chelsea area: The Reference Library, Chelsea OId Town
Hall, Tel. 0171-361-4158. :

For postal areas W10, W11 and W2: The Ist floor, North Kensington lerary,

108 Ladbroke Grove, W11, Tel. 0171-727-6583.

Anyone who wishes to make representations about this application should write
to the Executive Director of Planning and Conservation at the Town Hall (Dept.
705) within 21 days of the date of this notice.

e SCHEDULE

I

Reference: PP/99/00742/SW Date: 23/04/1999

17A Princes Place, London, W11 40QA

Approval of details and variation of conditional planning permission dated 9th May, 1997.
(Ref: TP/96/0558) for erection of constructed dwelling house. Application includes/seeks

variation to condition 8 so that some windows may be clear glazed with a trellis system to
maintain privacy. BRSSE

APPLICANT - David Harding, BSc ARICS

D11737
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PLANNING AND CONSERVATION ROYAL

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7TNX BOROQUGH OF

Executive Director M JFRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cent TS

D. Harding, Swichboard: 0171 937 5464
Hardings Chartered Building Surveyors, Extension: 2082
oot 171201 208
? Facsimtle:
Ashford, ™
Kent TN23 1BB KENSINGTON
28 June 1999 AND CHELSEA
My reference:  DPS/DCN/SW/  Yourreference: DH/CS/4120 Please ask for:  MTrs. §. Wilden
PP/99/00742”
Dear Sir,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
17A PRINCES PLACE, W.11

I refer to your application in respect of the above premises and letter dated 25™ May concerning the
glazing and trellis work proposed.

I have discussed the proposal with the case officer Mrs. Wilden and would advise you as follows.

It is understood that the high level glazing of the gables would not present privacy problems. However,
concern has been expressed about the light emissions associated with the scheme’s extensive areas of
glazing facing towards the southern boundary and properties in Queensdale Road which currently back
onto imperforate brick walls. A possible altemnative to the omission or reduction of glazing in the gables
would be the installation of non-translucent blinds to be drawn after lighting-up time. Would you kindly
let me know whether your client would find this acceptable?

With reference to the trellis, I do not consider it appropriate to rely upon the foliage of climbing plants
or the tree in the adjoining garden for screening purposes since their benefits are seascnal and their
permanent retention unenforceable. The trellis should be of a design to provide a sufficiently dense
screen in its own right. A sample of the proposed trellis is required for assessment, but I would advise
you that the design indicated on the submitted drawing E6 appears too open to be of screening value. 1
am also concerned about the clear glazing of any windows facing directly towards the southern
boundary and I consider that the clear glazing of the western window of room G5 is unlikely to be
acceptable.

Yours faithfully,

&

ROY THOMPSON, K
AREA PLANNING OFFICER FOR THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND CONSERVATION.




PLANNING AND CONSERVATION /

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX

Executlve Director M JFRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cert TS

Councillor Campion Switchboard:  0171-937 5464
13 Rodney House Extension: 2944
i Diret Line:  0171-361-2944
iilnl; Pembridge Crescent Facsimile: 0171-361-3463
on
W11 3DY KENSINGTON
My reference: Your reference: Please ask for:

Dear Councillor Campion,

Town and Country Planning Act 1990
17a Princes Place

Further to your e-mail of the 30" June regarding the above property, I wish to inform you that planning
permission was granted in April 1997 to erect a single family dwelling house.

The applicant has incrementally sought to amend approved designs over the last 12 months. The
amendments were such that the dwelling house had become materially different from the approved
scheme. Consequently, a new planning application was required which is now the subject of
consideration and I would hope that the application can be reported to the Committee shortly. However,
in the meantime, the applicant has demolished the previous building and is anxious to commence
development.

Finally, I am satisfied that we were not unreasonable when the applicant sought to make material
changes and we only insisted upon a new application when the changes became too material to deal with

by approval of details.

Yours sincerely,

M.J. French
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation.
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26 Queensdale Road,
: London W1l 40QB,
July 16, 1999

David Campion, Esq

Chairman,

Planning and Conservation Committee,

Royal Borough of '
Kensington and Chelsea

PLANNING APPLICATION, 17A PRINCES PLACE, W11

It was very good of you to spare the time to come to the
Norland Conservation Sociey AGM last week, and indeed to have

been ready to hear about the question of the long-running saga at
17A Princes Place, Wl1l.

Like our neighbours in Queensdale Road, we have to admit
to a certain disenchantment over the way in which the application
has been pursued. A previous application for redevelopment,
involving a large increase in ground area and bulk of the
proposed new building, as compared with the ruin of the existing
structure, was made in March, 1995. The then owner applicant
insisted that the intention was that it should be a dwelling for
his family. (His assurance on the subject however sat oddly with
the fact that the property was already being advertised for sale
by an estate agent in Notting Hill, and was in fact sold shortly
afterwards.) After some debate, the Committee approved the
application, but made a number of stipulations, the most
important of which from our point of view related to the height
of the building and the distance it was to be set back from the
road - 5.9 metres and 7.3 metres respectively.

The present application on behalf of the new owner,
however, does not respect these stipulations in that it
significantly increases the height and and reduces the distance
back from the road: it would thus all but block out the view down
our garden. In a report dated January 30, 1997 (reference
TP/96/0558/G/21), the Planning and Conservation Department
recommended refusal of the application, and set out a number of
cogent reasons for deing so. For example, page 1, para 2
(increased height overshadowing 13 and 14 Princes Place); page 2,
para 4.3 (need to conform to existing building lines); page 3.
para 4.7 (proposed roof higher than existing building and
projecting 4.3 metres in front of existing building and 1.5
metres in front of adjacent building 13 and 14 Princes
Place);page 3, para 4.8 (proposed gable ends hiqher than existing
building and leading to unacceptable impact in terms of increased




sense of enclosure to the gardens of Queensdale Road (including,
of course, ours).

In spite of this, the applicant made no changes of
substance to the plans already submitted. The Planning and
Conservation Department nonetheless changed its stance, much to
our surprise and disappointment, and recommended acceptance. The
Committee gave its approval in April, 1997, subject to certain
conditions set out in the Permission of May 9, 1997 (reference
TP/96,/0558).

Matters then seemed to hang fire until we were asked in
May, 1998, to appoint a Surveyor for the purpose of concluding a
Party Wall Agreement. Two significant points emerged from the
subsequent discussions, neither of them directly related to the
Party Wall Agreement. First, the plans indicated that the eaves
of the proposed structure would overhang our garden, in spite of
the fact that the application which was approved was accompanied
by a Certificate A, indicating there would be no encroachment on
neighbouring property. No information about this was given to the
Council. The idea was subsequently dropped in the face of the
firm opposition of the neighbours.

Secondly, it emerged that the architect was propeosing to
clear-glaze "the triangular spaces between the the beams of the
gable framework". This was likewise news to the Department when I
reported the matter to them. Their reply to me of December 31,
1998 (reference DPS/DCN/SW/TP/96/0558) noted that "the approved
drawings appear ambiguous as to the material to be used in the
triangular spaces concerned" However the letter went on to say
that the areas "are set at a high level in relation to the first
floor.... Glazing at these levels would not allow overlooking of
the premises in Queensdale Road".

When the required further details were at last supplied
by the applicant in April, 1999, it transpired not only that it
was proposed to use clear glazing in the triangular spaces, but
also that there would be in addition a series of oblong clear
glass apertures BELOW the gables. This addition, for which it is
difficult to see any architectural or aesthetic justification,
completely undermines the contention that glazing in the gable
somehow does not constitute a window, or that glazing above head
height does not allow overlooking. There is nothing presumably to
stop the owner from altering the floor height in such a way that
the glazing was no longer "high level", nor from seeking to
enlarge the oblong apertures. Light shining through clear glass
could not but be intrusive. I cannot help wondering whether the
Committee would have taken an equally favourable view of the
application in 1997 if this glazing proposal had been part of it

I hope that this letter, which does not, I fear, err on
the side of brevity, will help in explaining the feeling that
there is a disturbing pattern about this affair. The architect
has pursued a somewhat individualistic path, and has shown
himself largely impervious to Council requirements. At the
moment, for example, demolition and preparation of the site are
in full swing, although the revised plans have not received
approval. The history of the application has understandably




engendered a good deal of mistrust about how far any stipulations
made by the Council will in fact be respected.

I understand that the matter may come before the
Committee on August 12, I shall remain in touch with the
Department and am in the meantime sending them a copy of this
letter.

(Peter Marshall)

cc The Executive Director,
Planning and Conservation,
The Royal Borough of
Kensington and Chelsea




. PLANNING AND CONSERVATION

HE ROYAL

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX / s BOROUGH OF

Executive Director M J FRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cent TS

Sir Peter Marshall, Switchboard:  0171-937 5464

26 Queensdale Road, EDI"‘;“L‘I“D %?;‘1‘ 361.2944

LONDON, W11 4QB. Facsimile: 01713613463
KENSINGTON
AND CHELSEA

26 July 1999
My reference: EDPC/MJF/PP/  Your reference: Please ask for:  Mr. French
99/0742

Dear Sir Peter,

17A Princes Place, W.11.

I write with reference to your letter of 16 July addressed to Councillor David Campion regarding the
outstanding planning application on the above property. As it is likely that Councillor Campion will be
chairing the meeting at which this application will be considered, it would be inappropriate for him to
comment.

I would inform you that, subject to receipt of a trellis sample to be used as a screen to windows which
the applicant wishes to clear glaze, the application will go to the Planning Services Committee on

12 August. T am sorry that the application does appear to have taken longer than one would have
hoped, but there have been a number of issues which needed resolution.

I am aware that the previous building has already been demolished; however, the applicant advised that
it was unsafe and having seen its derelict condition, I have no evidence to doubt the fact.

Finally, I would assure you that the applicant is well aware that he has to await a formal planning
decision before making any material start on site.

Yours sincerely,

M. J. French,
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation.

c.c. Councillor David Campion,
Chairman - Planning and Conservation Committee.
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PLANNING AND CONSERVATION

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX

Executive Directer M JFRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cert TS

0171 937 5464

Sir Peter Marshall, prenson : (2)(1)% 361 2082
26 Queensdale Road, b 0171361 3463
London W11 4QB '

Switchboard:

KENSINGTON
24 August 1999 “ AND CHELSEA
My reference:  DPS/DCN/SW/  Your reference: Please ask for:  Mr15. S, Wilden

PP/99/00742°

Dear Sir Peter,

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990
17A PRINCES PLACE, W.11

Further to my letter of 26" July, I would advise you that the application in respect of the
above property is to be considered by the Planning Services Committee on 16®
September.

The sample trellis and corresponding amended drawings have been received and are
available for inspection at the Planning Information Office in the usual way.

Yours faithfully,

0

R. THOMPSON,
AREA PLANNING OFFICER FOR THE
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR, PLANNING AND CONSERVATION
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_PLANNING AND CONSERVATIO

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX

THE ROYAL
BOROUGH OF

Executive Director M ] FRENCH FRICS TP MRTPI Cert TS

THE OCCUPIER Switehbording71-937-5464
1 FILE COPY BREnsiOn: 9080
0171-361- 2082 Direct Line:
KENSINGTON
Facsimile: 0171-3613463 « AND CHELSEA
Date: 24 August 1999
My reference: Your reference: Please ask for:
My Ref: DPS/DCN/PP/99/00742/SW Planning Information Office

Dear Sir/Madam,
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990

Proposed development at: 17A Princes Place, London, W11 4QA

You were recently notified on, and/or have commented on, the application for development at the
above address. The Council has now received AMENDMENTS to this application, and brief details
of these are set out below. The Council's Planning Services Committee, in considering the proposal,
welcomes comments upon these amendments. Members of the public may inspect copies of the
amended plans, and any other submitted documents. Details are provided overleaf.

Amended Proposal

Amended trellis design to rear of 24 Queensdale Road. Revised drawings received and
sample of trellis proposed to be used at the boundary with No. 22-26 Queensdale Road
is available for inspection at the Planning Information Office. Any further comments
must be received by 15.9.1999. N.B. Committee date is 16.9.99.

Applicant

David Harding, BSc ARICS Hardings, Chartered Building Surveyors, Unit 2 Bridge Road,
Ashford, Kent.

TN23 1BB

Anyone who wishes to submit comments on the amended application should write to the Council at the
above address within 14 days of the date of this letter.

PLEASE NOTE: Applications for districts W.10, W.11 & W.2 in the NORTH of the Borough
can be seen at: THE INFORMATION CENTRE, NORTH KENSINGTON LIBRARY, 108
LADBROKE GROVE, W.11 (Tel: 0171 727 6583) and NOT at the location stated overleaf.

Yours faithfully,
M. J. FRENCH

Executive Director, Planning and Conservation




T BE TAKEN
When dealing with a planning application the Council has to consider the policies of the Borough Plan,
known as the Unitary Development Plan, and any other material considerations. The most common of
these include (not necessarily in order of importance):

*

The scale and appearance of the proposal and impact upon the surrounding area or adjoining
neighbours;

Effect upon the character or appearance of a Conservation Area;

Effect upon the special historic interest of a Listed Building, or its setting;

Effect upon traffic, access, and parking; .

Amenity issues such as loss of Sunlight or daylight, Overlooking and loss of privacy,

Noise and disturbance resulting from a use, Hours of operation

WHAT MATTERS CANNOT BE TAKEN INTO ACCOUNT
Often people may wish to object on grounds that, unfortunately, cannot be taken into account because
they are not controlled by Planning Legislation. These include (again not in any order of importance):

* % * *

Loss of property value;

Private issues between neighbours such as land covenants, party walls, land and boundary
disputes, damage to property;

Problems associated with construction such as noise, dust, or vehicles (If you experience
these problems Environmental Services have some control and you should contact them direct)
Smells (Also covered by Environmental Services)

Competition between firms;

Structural and fire precaution concerns; (These are Building Control matters)

WHAT HAPPENS TO YOUR LETTER

Planning applications where objections have been received are presented to the Planning Services
Committee which is made up of elected Ward Councillors. Planning Officers write a report to the
Committee with a recommendation as to whether the application should be granted or refused. Letters
received are summarised in the report, and copies can be seen by Councillors and members of the public
including the applicant. The Councillors make the decisions and are not bound by the Planning Officer’s
recommendation. All meetings of the Committee are open to the public.

If you would like further information, about the applicaﬁon itself or when it is likely to be
decided, please contact the Planning Department on the telephone number overleaf.

WHERE TO SEE THE PLANS

Details of the application can be seen at the Planning Information Office, 3rd floor, Town Hall,
Hornton Sireet W.8. It is open from 9am to 4.45pm Mondays to Thursdays (4pm Fridays). A Planning
Officer will always be there to assist you.

In addition, copies of applications in the Chelsea Area (SW1, SW3, SW10) can be seen at The
information Office, Chelsea Old Town Hall, Kings Road SW3 (0171-352 1856), for the Central
Area (W8, W14, SW5, SW7) can be viewed in the Central Library, Town Hall, Hornton Street,
W.8. and applications for districts W10, W11 and W2 in the North of the Borough can be seen at The
Information Centre, North Kensington Library, 108 Ladbroke Grove, London W11 (under the
Westway near Ladbroke Grove Station 0171-727-6583). Please telephone to check the opening times of
these offices.

If you are unable to come to the Office due to illness or disability, it may be possible for a Officer to come
to your home with the plans. Please contact the Planning Department and ask to speak to the Case
Officer for the application.
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PLANNING AND CONSERVATION THE ROYAL
BOROUGH OF

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX

Executive Director M JFRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cert TS

Mr. D. Harding, Switchboard:  0171-937 5464
Hardings Chartered Building Surveyors, Extension: 2944
Bridge Road, DirectLine: ~ 0171-361 2944
ASHFORD, Kent, TN23 1BB
Facsimile: 0171-361 3463 KENSINGTON
— AND CHELSEA
10 September 1999
My reference: EDPC/MJF/TP/  Your reference: Pleaseask for:  Mr, French _
99/0742 |

Dear Mr. Harding,

17A Princes Place, W.11,

I am writing to inform you that arrangements have been made for you to attend and address the Planning
Services Committee on 16 September 1999 at the Town Hall in Committee Room 1 at 8 p.m. on the
above planning application.

An objector to the planning application has requested to attend and address the Committee. In order to
avoid deferrals caused by either or both invited parties not attending, I am hereby advising you that
should either party fail to attend or provide adequate reasons for non-attendance, the Committee will
proceed to determine the application. You may of course bring photographs etc. if you consider that
they help to illustrate your case more clearly. Upon arrival, you are advised to make yourself known to
the Committee Administrator seated within the Committee meeting room.

In the event of only the objector appearing, he/she will be given an opportunity to state his’her
objections and answer any questions asked by Members relating to the proposals. With regard to the
applicant/agent, he/she will be allowed to make a short summary address of the proposals and be
prepared to answer any questions raised by Members of the Committee.

Should you have any queries regarding either the arrangements made or this letter, I would be grateful if
you would contact my secretary in the first instance.

Yours sincerely,

M. J. French,
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation.



PLANNING AND CONSERVATION

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 TNX

Executive Director M JFRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cent TS

Sir Peter Marshall, Switchboard:  0171-937 5464
26 Queensdale Road, Extension: 2944
LONDON, W11 4QB. DirectLine:  0171-361 2944

Facsimile: 0171-361 3463 KENSINGTON

- AND CHELSEA
10 September 1999

My reference: EDPC/MJF/TP/  Your reference: Please ask for:  Mr. French
99/0742 -

Dear Sir Peter,

17A Princes Place, W.11.

I am writing to inform you that arrangements have been made for you to attend and address the Planning
Services Committee on 16 September 1999 at the Town Hall in Committee Room 1 at 8 p.m. on the
above planning application. 1 would be grateful if you could send me a brief statement of the points you
wish to raise.

The agent for the planning application has also been invited to attend and address the Committee. In
order to avoid deferrals caused by either or both invited parties not attending, I am hereby advising you
that should either party fail to attend or provide adequate reasons for non-attendance, the Committee
will proceed to determine the application. You may of course bring photographs etc. if you consider that
they help to illustrate your case more clearly. Upon arrival, you are advised to make yourself known to
the Committee Administrator seated within the Committee meeting room.

In the event of only the objector appearing, he/she will be given an opportunity to state his/her
objections and answer any questions asked by Members relating to the proposals. With regard to the
applicant/agent, he/she will be allowed to make a short summary address of the proposals and be
prepared to answer any questions raised by Members of the Committee.

Should you have any queries regarding either the arrangements made or this letter, I would be grateful if
you would contact my secretary in the first instance.

Yours sincerely,

M. J. French,
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation.
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26 Queensdale Road,
London Wil 40B,
R : July 16, 1999

pavid Campicn, Esq
" Chairman,
Planning and Conservation Committee,
Royal Borocugh of '
Kensington and Chelsea

PLANNING APPLICATION, 17A PRINCES PLACE, W1l

It was very good of you to spare the time to come to the
Norland Conservation Sociey AGM last week, and indeed to have
been ready to hear about the question of the long-running saga at
17A Princes Place, W1l. .

Like our neighbours in Queensdale Road, we have to admit
to a certain disenchantment over the way in which the application
has been pursued. A previous application for redevelopment,
involving a large increase in ground area and bulk of the
proposed new building, as compared with the ruin of the existing
structure, was made in March, 1995. The then owner applicant
insisted that the intention was that it should be a dwelling for
his family. (His assurance on the subject however sat oddly with
the fact that the property was already being advertised for sale
by an estate agent in Notting Hill, and was in fact sold shortly
afterwards.) After some debate, the Committee approved the .
application, but made a number of stipulations, the most
important of which from our point of view related to the height
of the building and the distance it was to be set back from the
-road - 5.9 metres and 7.3 metres respectively.

The present application on behalf of the new owner,
however, does not respect these stipulations in that it
eignificantly increases the height and and reduces the distance

. back from the road: it would thus all but block out the view down
our garden. In a report dated January 30, 1997 (reference
TP/96/0558/G/21), the Planning and Conservation Department
recommended refusal of the application, and set out a number of
cogent reasons for doing so. For example, page 1, para 2
(increased height overshadowing 13 and 14 Princes Place); page 2,
Para 4.3 (need to conform to existing building lines); page 3.
Para 4.7 (proposed roof higher than existing building and
Projecting 4.3 metres in front of existing building and 1.5
metres in front of adjacent building 13 and 14 Princes
plaCe):page 3, para 4.8 (proposed gable ends higher than existing
building and leading to unacceptable impact in terms of increased




e

sense of enclosure to the gardens of Queensdale Road (including,
of course. ours).

In spite of this, the applicant made no changes of
substance to the plans already submitted- The Planning and
Conservation Department nonetheless changed its stance, much to
our surprise and disappointment. and recommended acceptanceé. The
Committee gave its approval in April. 1997, subject 1o certain
conditions set out in the permission of May 9. 1997 (reference

TP/96/0558).

Matters then seemed to hand fire until we were asked in
May. 1998, to appoint 2 gurveyor for the purpose of concluding 3
party wall Agreement. TwO significant points emerged from the
subsequent discussions, neither of them directly related to the
party wall Agreement. First, the plans indicated that the eaves
of the proposed structure would overhang our garden, in spite of
the fact that the application which was approved was accompanied
by a certificate A, indicating there would be no encroachment on
neighbouring property. No jnformation about this was given to the
Council. The idea was subsequently dropped in the face of the
firm opposition of the neighbours. '

Secondly. it emerged that the architect was proposing to
clear-glaze “the'triangular spaces between the the beams of the
gable framework” . This was 1ikewise news to the pepartment when 1
reported the matter to them. Their reply to me of December 31,
1998 (reference DPS/DCN/SW/TP/QG/OSSS) noted that "the approved
drawings appear ambiguous as to the material to pe used in the
triangular spaces concerned” However the jetter went on to say
that the areas nare set at a nigh level in relation to the first
floor... - Glazing at these levels would not allow overlooking of
the premises in Queensdale Road" .

when the required further details were at last supplied
by the applicant in April, 1999, it transpired not only that it
was proposed to use clear glazing in the triangular spaces., but
also that there would be in addition a series of oblong clear
glass apertures BELOW the gables. This addition, for which it is
difficult to see any architectural or aesthetic justification,
completely undermines the contention that glazing in the gable
somehow does not constitute 38 window, OT that glazing above head
height does not allow overlooking- There 1is nothing presumably to
stop the owner from altering the floor height in such a waY that
the glazing was no longer "high 1evel", nor from seeking to
enlarge the oblond apertures. Light shining through clear glass
could not but be intrusive. 1 cannot help wondering whetner the
Committee would have taken an equally favourable view of the
application in 1997 if this glazind proposal nhad been part of it

1 hope that this letter, which does not, 1 fear, err on
tne side of previty. will help in explaining the feeling that
there is a disturbing pattern about this affair. The architect
has pursued a somewhat individualistic path, and has shown
himself 1argely jmpervious to Council requirements. At the
moment, fOT example. demolition and preparation of the site are
in full swing. although the revised plans have not received
approval. The history of the application has understandably
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(Peter Marshall)

cc The Executive DirectoT,
Planning and Conservation,

The Royal Borough of
Kensington and Chelsea
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Councillor Richard WALKER-ARNOTT
27, Flinstock Road

%V“k‘"n“"’l“ .Lqﬁ_slon,-fw 106 LU,

" Paris, 15 January 2002 “

Ref: Complaint relating to fheiwoy our application for development of 17 A Princes
Place, London W 11 was handled by Kensington and Chelsea Planning and
Conservation.

RA.R.
Councillor,
The development in reference is now in proces of completion.

As | mentoned it to you as soon as | became aware of it, in my letter to you dated 4
February 1997, and again on 12 April 1999, the handling of our application, by
Kensington and Chelsea Planning and Conservation, was blatantly improper.

More improprieties kept appearing over the years, as Kensington and Chelsea Planning
and Conservation was deliberately delaying the process in an unacceptable way.

These improprieties, which are described in the attached note:
- constitute a blatant case of maladministration and injustice,
- caused a waste of at least two and a half to three years, for no reason,
- and were therefore very detrimental to the owner, and to myself.

We did not get the service we were entitled to (timely and proper handling of our
application...), and we suffered major financial loss which caused distress to both the
owner and her architect.

We therefore would now require the handling of our application by Kensington and

Chelsea Planning and Conservation to be fully investigated, and would expect adequate
compensation to the owner and to myself for the losses and distress unfairly incurred.

| have not as yet received any answer to my letters to you.
Could you now please help us, in the name of fairness?

Sincere thanks, f\ M U\‘ l},}____

Jean-Loup Msika, Dipl. arch.{hons), member of the R.I.B.A.

N° de SIRET: 305 113 396 00024 APE 742A







About the strange, erratic, contradictory, illegal and unfair handlin
of our application for development at 17 a Princes Pl. London W 11,
by Kensington and Chelsea Planning and Conservation

which caused major financial loss and distress
1o both the owner and her architedt.

We applied on 13/03/96.
A decision by the Council should have intervened within 8 weeks, i.e. by 14/05/96.
Instead, we received on 02/05/96 a letter from Kensington and Chelsea Planning and

Conservation (“Pl. and Cons.”), declaring our scheme unacceptable for several reasons.

We then, without delay, attempted to satisfy these reasons, but met a lot of ill will and
resistance from “Pl. and Cons.”, until they issued on 30/01/97 a report to the Planning
services Committee, recommending plain refusal.

With an intense effort, we were able to have “Pl. and Cons.” reverse their stand, so as
to obtain a “Conditional permission for Development” on 09/05/97 (for the very same
design, except for some minute detail changes.!.).

We then again, without delay, attempted to safisfy the conditions mentioned in the
“Conditional permission” , but more conditions and demands kept arising.

We were asked for a list of samples, and brought immediately very satisfactory ones:
there was no objection whatsoever to our samples, from “Pl. and Cons.”.

telephone calls..), “Pl. and Cons.” awoke again to demand more samples of other
details, etc... etc...
Why not ask for all samples once and for all2 Why wait for so long?

“Conditions” kept changing and muitiplying, according to the latest whimsical changes
of one of the neighbours (“Sir” so and so...}, while “Pl. and Cons.” kept, against any
common sense, satisfying him at our expense.

That same neighbour showed his obvious dishonesty to the very end, until the Council
had, on 16/09/99, to order him at last to keep quiet...but three and a half years had
allready been lost at our expense, and “Pl. and Cons.” had done nothing to stop that
nonsense: on the contrary, “Pl. and Cons.” was eager, over the years, to follow the
capricious and unfair fantasies of that neighbour.

It was as if “Pl. and Cons.”, at the exclusive service of that very ungentlemanly “Sir” so
and so, were trying to discourage us and/or the owner.

The owner's rights and the time and efforts of her architect in favor of what was finally,
at long last {it took three and a half years.!!l), recognised as an appropriate scheme,
were of no interest whatsoever to “Pl. and Cons.”.

Now, the interesting thing is that during the same lenghty period during which “Pl. and




-

Cons.” was delaying the approval process under any conceivable pretext, the very same
“Pl, and Cons.” was, again and again (17/12/97; 08/07/98; 07/12/98...),

- complaining to us that the site with the derelict building was “still an eyesore...”

- and was threatening us : “Unless works commence on sife in the immediate
future, this matter will be reported to the Planning and Conservation Committee, were it is
expected they will agree to acquire the property compuisorily under the Town and country
Planning Act 1990...”

However, as late as 13/04/99, “Pl. and Cons.” was still forbidding us to commence
work “until the scheme is fully approved”.

| suspect that these contradictions, and the deliberate delays to the approval process are
proof of a fraudulent scheme by “Pl. and Cons.”

Finally, on 20/09/99 (i.e. more than three and a halif years after our 13/03/96
applicationl. .}, after an intense effort from our part to compel “Pl. and Cons.” to process
at long last our application, a Permission for Development was granted for an
unchanged scheme, practically the exact same as was proposed on 13/03/96 (and
considered then abusively as “overdevelopment” by “Pl. and Cons.” ), except for some
minute details which should have been solved in a few weeks, and certainly not in three
and a half years |

“P|. and Cons.” was careful to mention on the 20/09/99 Permission for Development,
09/04/99 (222) as the application date, which is a fraudulently innacurate statement.
The real application date is 13/03/96, and a fact is that the more than three and a half
years it took to “Pl, and Cons.” to process it, in such an erratic and malevolent way, are
totally unacceptable, and should { and would, by any judge, in our opinion..) be
considered as cause of actual damage:

- to the owner, who was prevented to enjoy his property in a normal way,

- and to the architect who met unfair resistance and had to face unreasonable
difficulties, over three and a half years,

a damage to be compensated by Kensington and Chelsea Borough’s Planning and
Conservation services.

On the 20/09/99 Permission for Development, “Pl. and Cons.” was also careful to
substitute David HARDING's name instead of mine (David HARDING was MY
representative, and Kensington and Chelsea Borough’s Planning and Conservation
services knew that full well..) as the owner’s representative, so as to make believe that
that was an alltogether new application being dealt with, which was yet another
fraudulent attempt by “Pl. and Cons.” fo conceal the truth of their abuse of power which
wasted our time for so long.

Jean-Loup Msika, Dipl. arch.(hons), R..B.A., 01/01/02



THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA
THE TOWN HALL KENSINGTON W8 7NX
Tel: 020 7937 5464 Fax: 020 7938 1445

Councillor Richard Walker-Arnott DL

Norland Ward LH,

M. J-L Msika
65 bld Arago
75013

Paris

France

18™ January 2002

Dear M. Msika
17a Princes Place
Thank you for your letter of 15th January. I have asked my Council colleague who is responsible

for the work of the Planning and Conservation department to comment on the allegations which
you make.

I will write to you again when I have had his response (or possibly he may respond to you direct).

Yours sincerely
Councillor Richard Walker-Arnott

=bec:ClirBarry BEEIps)- | would be grateful if you would have a look at this, and let me have
Commments on the several allegations made by M. Msika as well as on his claim for compensation.
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.French, Mic‘hael: PC-GrpSve

From: French, Michael: PC-GrpSvc
Sent: 01 March 2002 15:54 »
To: Clir-walker-Armott
Cc: Clir-Phelps
Subject: 17a Princes Place
msika.doc

Dear Councillor Walker-Arnott,

| write with reference to your letter addressed to M. Msika regarding his concerns over the way he feels he was
treated some years ago. | have to inform you that | am somewhat aggrieved that he did not copy me into this
correspondence; however, be that as it may, | have drafted a letter which | was proposing to send to M. Msika, but
before doing so, | would be grateful to know that either you have no objection to my writing, or you would prefer to
reply yourself. | have attached a copy of the letter and if you are happy with it, | will send it off.

M. J. French,
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation.
020 7361 2944




'THE ROYAL BOROUGH OF KENSINGTON AND CHELSEA
THE TOWN HALL KENSINGTON W8 7N
Tel: 020 7937 5464 Fax: 020 7938 1445 A

Councillor Richard Walker-Armott DI,
Norland Ward

M. J-I. Msika
65 bld Arago
75013

Paris -
France

18t January 2002 9
_ .Qtd\ ot

Dear M. Msika
17a Princes Place
Thank you for your letter of 15th January. 1 have asked my Council colleague who is-responsible
for the work of the Planning and Conservation department to comment on the allegations which
you make. '

I will write to you again when I have had his response {(or possibly he may respond to you direct).

Yours sincerely

[

Councillor Richard Walker-Arnott

bee Clir Barry Phelps - I would be grateful if you would have a look at this, and let me have
comments on the several allegations made by M. Msika as well as on his claim for compensation.
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Cons.” was delaying the approval process under any conceivable prefext, the very sofnefi‘ g
“Pl. and Cons.” was, again and again (17/12/97; 08/07/98; 07/12/98...), ) .

- complaining to us that the site with the derelict building was “still an eyesore...”

- and was threatening us : “Unless works commence on site in the immediate
future, this matter will be reported to the Planning and Conservation Committee, were it is
expected they will agree to acquire the property compulsorily under the Town and country
Planning Act 1990...”

However, as late as 13/04/99, “Pl. and Cons.” was still forbidding us to commence
work “until the scheme is fully approved”. '

| suspect that these contradictions, and the deliberate delays to the approval process are
proof of a fraudulent scheme by “Pl. and Cons.”

Finally, ort 20/09/99 (i.e. more than three and a half years after our 13/03/96
applicationl..), after an intense effort from our part to compel “Pl. and Cons.” to process
at long last our application, a Permission for Development was granted for an :
unchanged scheme, practically the exact same as was proposed on 13/03/96 {and
considered then abusively as “overdevelopment” by “Pl. and Cons.” ), except for some
minute details' which should have been solved in a few weeks, and certainly not in three
and a half years !

. “Pl. and Cons.” was careful to mention on the 20/09/99 Permission for Development,
09/04/99 (222) as the application date, which is a fraudulently innacurate statement.
The real application date is 13/03/96, and a fact is that the more than three and a half
years it took to “Pl. and Cons.” to process it, in such an erratic and malevolent way, are
totally unacceptable, and should ( and would, by any judge, in our opinion..) be
considered as cause of actual damage:

- to the owner, who was prevented to enjoy his property in a normal way,

- and to the architect who met unfair resistance and had to face unreasonable
difficulties, over three and a half years,

a damage to be compensated by Kensington and Chelsea Borough’s Planning and
Conservation services.

On the 20/09/99 Permission for Development, “Pl. and Cons.” was also careful to
substitute David HARDING’s name instead of mine {David HARDING was MY
representative, and Kensington and Chelsea Borough’s Planning and Conservation
services knew that full well..} as the owner’s representative, so as to make believe that
that was an alltogether new application being dealt with, which was yet another
fraudulent attempt by “Pl. and Cons.” to conceal the truth of their abuse of power which
wasted our time for so long. '

Jean-Loup Msika, Dipl. arch.(hons), R.I.B.A., 01/01/02



- With an intense efforf, we were able to have “p). and Cons.” reverse their stand, so as

to obtain a “Conditional permission for Development” on 09/05/97 (for the very same
design, except for some minute detail changes.1.).

there was no objection whatsoever to our samples, from “p|. and Cons.”,

However, after 9 months (2 months 1l...) of complete silence (no answer to our mail or
telephone calls..), “Pl. and Cons.” awoke again to demand more samples of other
details, efc.. efc...

Why not ask for qlf samples once and for al|2 Why wait for so long?

“Conditions” kept changing and multiplying, according to the latest whimsical changes
of one of the neighbours (“Sir" so and so...), while  “Pl. and Cons.” kept, against any
common sense, satisfying him at our expense.

allready been lost at.our expense, and “p|, and Cons.” had done nothing to stop that
nonsense: on the contrary, “Pl. and Cons.” was eager, over the years, to follow the
capricious and unfair fantasies of that neighbour,

it was as if “Pl. and Cons.”, at the exclusive service of that very ungentlemanly “Sir” so
and so, were trying to discourage us and/or the owner.

The owner’s rights and the time and efforts of her architect in favor of what was finally,
af long last (it ook three and a half years 11}, recognised as an appropriate scheme,
were of no interest whatsoever to “Pl. gnd Cons.”. '

Now, the interesting thing is that during the same lenghty period during which “Pl. and
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‘sﬂ«r Paris, 15 January 2002

Ref: Complaint relating to ’rewc:y our application for development of 17 A Princes
Place, London W 11 was handled by Kensington and Chelsea Planning and
Conservation,

o

/

RAR.
Councillor,
The development in reference is now in proces of completion.

As | mentoned it to you as soon as | became aware of it, in my letter to you dated 4
February 1997, and again on 12 April 1999, the handling of our application, by
-Kensington and Chelsea Planning and Conservation, was blatantly improper.

More improprieties kept appearing over the years, as Kensington and Chelsea Planning
and Conservation was deliberately delaying the process in an unacceptable way.

These improprieties, which are described in the attached note:
- constitute a blatant case of maladministration and injustice,
- caused a waste of at least two and a half to three years, for no reason,
- and were therefore very detrimental to the owner, and to myself,

We did not get the service we were entitled to (timely and proper handling of our
application...}, and we suffered major financial loss which caused distress fo both the
owner and her architect. -

We therefore would now require the handling of our application by Kensington and
Chelsea Planning and Conservation to be fully investigated, and would expect adequate
compensation to the owner and to myself for the losses and distress unfairly incurred.

I have not as yet received any answer to my letters to you.
Could you now please help us, in the name of fairness?

Sincere -fhanks, (\, M U\‘ t)/}___

Jean-Loup Msika, Dipl. arch.{hons), member of the R.|.B.A.

N° de SIRET: 305 113 396 00024 APE 742A




Poppleston Allen @

LICENSING
SOLICITORS
Mr French ' g anuary 2002
. Royal Borough of Kensington & Chelsea
Planning Department ‘
Town Hall
Hornton Street .
London
W8 7TNX

Qur ref:

LS/SH/08

l.sharkey@popall.co.uk

Dear Mr Frgnch '

Paparazzi Café, 58 Fulham Road, Chelsea, London

Further to our telephone conversation last week, T confirm that I am acting upon behalf of the

~owners and operators of the above premises. They wish to carry out substantial alterations to
the premises which will effectively relocate entertainment within the basement. The works
will also involve substantial sound proofing of the premises..

Our client wishes to carry out the works to enable them to continue operating their business
and providing entertainment at the premises, and also to ensure that they cause no further
problems to the residents who live next door to the premises. We are fully aware of the
background in relation to these premises, in that the residents living next door have been
disturbed by noise, which we are aware led to the service of a Noise Abatement Notice and
proceedings being taken.

My client has met with your colleague, Mr Mehaffy, to discuss their intentions and provided
him with proposed layout drawings, together with a cepy of the sound coneultant’s report,
Before we proceed with the applications, we wish to liaise with Environmental Health. I had
discussed with you arranging a meeting with the residents to discuss our proposals and you
suggested that we did not arrange that meeting until such time as we together had discussed
fully the proposals. You did indicate that you may be able to assist with our discussions with
the residents. Clearly, I appreciate that before you would be prepared to speak with the
residents together with ourselves, then you would wish to be satisfied with the proposals.

Cont/.... 7 _
37 Steney Strect
The Luze Market
Nutringham NG (1S
L7 2y
\1':; ‘l\!\l, Telephone G5 953 8500
-
&f; “; DX 10100 Nacringlam
] I : . et uer
N, LY Fax G115 983 8501
=

INVESTOR TN PLOMLE Pariners - Jeremy Allen - Susarma Peppleston - Lisa Shirkey www.popalf.coonk




..../cont

I'will try and agree a meeting with Mr Mehaffy on site.

Yours sincerely

Lisa Sharkey

cc Mr Mahdayi







DRAFT REPLY FROM CLLR. WALKER-ARNOTT TO JEAN-LOUP MSIKA

17A PRINCES PLACE W11

Dear Mr Msika,

Further to my letter to you of18th January 2002, and yours of 15" January, I write again as |
promised now that I have been able to piece together the history to this site with the assistance
of the planning department. Unfortunately the Officers who dealt with your original 1996
planning application have now left this authorityyhowever the new Area Planning Officer, Mr
Taylor, has gathered the necessary information from the Council’s files and microfilm.

I must say | am slightly surprisacilt your letter of complaint, alleging * a blatant case of
maladministration and injustice” and “strange, erratic, contradictory, illegal and unfair
handling” of your applications 7 years after you submitted your first application and nearly 3
years after you submitted your second planning application, both of which I note were
granted; nevertheless, I will endeavour to answer the points raised in your letter as best I can.

It is evident from the micro-film that the then Case Officers in 1996 and 1997 were firmly of
the view that your original planning application, TP/96/0558, was contrary to the relevant
planning policies and should be refused. The Officer’s decision to recommend refusal in
January 1997 carried three separate Reasons For Refusal, one based upon impact upon the
Conservation Area, one based upon daylight impact, and one based upon loss of privacy. In
the event I note that the case was withdrawn from the Committee and, following receipt of
further revisions on 7" February 1997, was placed before the Planning Services Commitiee of
15" April 1887 this time with a recommendation for approval.

Part of your complaint relates to the length of time it took the Council to determine your
application. In this case, the application was revised three times after submission and
eventually approved 14 months after submission. It seems to me that, far from “deliberately
delaying the process” the Officers at the time were allowing you several opportunities to
overcome various planning objections with your proposals; they could of course have
recommended it for refusal in May 1996, but they did not. The government, in framing
planning legislation for this country, intended that negotiation should form an important part
of the planning process, and 1 must say that [ share the view of the majority of planning
practitioners that a planning system based upon ‘quick refusals’ rather than negotiation would
not benefit anyone participating in the process. If you had disagreed with the principle of
negotiation to achieve a satisfactory scheme, you could of course have appealed after 6
months.

I have not been able to trace any reason for the “9 months of silence” you mention regarding
the issue of subsequent written approval for Conditional matters. However, the Conditions
attached to the planning permission did not “multiply”; the only possible sense in which they
could have done was in the imposition of Conditions with the grant of the second planning
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application in 1999. If you had objected to any of the Conditions, or believed that the length
of time taken to approve Conditional matters was unreasonable, then again you could have
appealed on those grounds.

I am unable to comment upon your allegations of “dishonesty” of one or more of the objectors
to the proposal (of which there were four); certainly there is absolutely no evidence of that
upon the planning files and all the indications are that the objectors raised perfectly proper
and cogent objections to the proposals upon reasonable planning grounds, and that those
objections were properly taken into account by the Officers and then by the Planning Services
Committee who took the decision to approve your amended scheme.

This Council did not “substitute” any name in place of yours as you allege; David Harding
was named on the application form as gent for the second application, and he signed the
application form on 8™ April 1999 on behalf of his client, Ms. Mullova; perhaps you should
ask your client why David Harding was chosen as agent rather than yourself. Instructions to
local planning authorities are that the names stated on the applications forms are those to be
used in issuing planning decisions, and I must completely reject your accusation that the
usage of the stated name was somehow a “fraudulent attempt” to abuse power on behalf of the

Council.

The second application, ref. PP/99/0742, was made quite properly as an application for
amendments to the original scheme, as provided for by $.73 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990. As such, it constituted a separate application in law, commanded a new
application fee of £95, and fell to be determined upon its own merits and to be subject to
some, all, or further Conditions to those imposed upon the original planning permission. In
the event opportunity was made for you and an objector to speak to the Planning Services
Committee on 16" September 1999, and the Committee decided that, despite the objections
presented to them by the neighbour, that planning permission should be granted.

In conclusion, it seems to me that whilst the whole process of two planning applications and
approval of Conditional matters took over 3 years in total from March 1996 to September
1999, this time period was more a product of the sensitivities of this site in the Norland
Conservation Area rather than any failure or maladministration on the part of the Council. I
note there may have been unanswered telephone calls to the planning department which is
clearly undesirable, however I do not see that the failure to return calls was a significant factor
in the overall time period.

Finally, although you state that you met with “unfair resistance” to your proposals over the
three and a half years, as far as I can see all the Officers concerned were doing was their
professional best in trying to achieve a scheme that would be sympathetic to its Conservation
Area setting and to the amenity of residential properties nearby. As a Member of this Council
[ would not wish them to do otherwise.

Yours faithfully............. etc




French, Michael: PC-GrpSvc |

From: Richard Walker-Arnott [whatnots@lineone.net]

Sent: 01 March 2002 16:35 - )

To: Michael.French@rbke.gov.uk; Clir.Walker-Arnott@rbke.gov.uk
Cc: Clir.Phelps@rbkc.gov.uk

Subject: ) Re: 17a Princes Place

-Dear Mr French
Thank you for the draft. I am quite happy for yqﬁfto respond as per draft

(tho no doubt you will have changed 1887 to 19%? at the end of your fourth
para) . - s :

C/;f'
L

Regards : g
RWA

————— Original Message -----

From: <Michael.French@rbkc.gov,.uks>

" To: <Cllr.Walker-Arnott@rbXc.gov.uks
Cc: <Cllr.Phelps@rbkc.gov.uk>
~Sent: Friday, March 01, 2002 3:54 PM
Subject: 17a Princes Place

<<msika.doc>> Dear Councillor Walker-Arnott,

T write with reference to your letter addressed to M. Msika regarding his
concerns over the way he feels he was treated some years ago. I have to

inform you that I am somewhat aggrieved that he did not copy me into this
correspondence; however, be that as it may, I have drafted a letter which

VvV HvVY VvV vV v v v

was proposing to send to M. Msika, but before doing se, I would be
grateful :

> to know that either you have no cobjection to my writing, or you would
prefer )

> to reply yourself. I have attached a copy of the letter and if you are
happy with it, I will send it off.

M. J. French,
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation'
-020 7361 2544
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. The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

This e-mail may contain information which is confidential, legally
privileged and/or copyright protected. This e-mail is intended for the
addressee only. If you receive this in error, please contact the sender
and.-

delete the material from your computer.
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French, Michael: PC-GrpSvc

From: . Cllr-Phelps

Sent: 01 March 2002 16:14 7

To: French, Michael: PC-GrpSvc
Subject: RE: 17a Princes Place

An cxcellent and cogent tetter which earns you my strong support. Suggest "time period" (used twice) be changed to
"period" tout.court. ’

'
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From: French, Michael: PC-GrpSve
Sent: 01 March 2002 15:54

To: Clir-walker-Arnott

Cc: Clir-Phelps

Subject: 17a Princes Place

<< File: msika.doc >> Dear_CouncilIor Walker-Arnott,

I write with reference to your letter addressed to M. Msika regarding his concerns over the way he feels he was
treated some years ago. | have to inform you that | am somewhat aggrieved that he did not copy me into this
correspondence; however, be that as it may, | have drafted a letter which | was proposing to send to M. Msika, but
before doing so, | would be grateful to know that either you have no objection to my writing, or you would prefer to
reply yourself. | have attached a copy of the letter and if you are happy with it, | will send it off.

M. J. French,
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation.
020 7361 2944 :




PLANNING AND CONSERVATION THE ROYAL

THE TOWN HALL HORNTON STREET LONDON W8 7NX / BOROUGH OF
{

Executive Difector M ] FRENCH FRICS Dip TP MRTPI Cert TS

M. J-L Msika, Switchboard: (020 7937 5464

‘65 bld Arago, ' - Extension: 2944

75013 _ Direct Line: 020 7361-2944

Pari ’ - Facsimile: 020 7361 3463 :

13, Web: www.rbke.pov.uk

France. KENSINGTON
4 March 2002~ ~ AND CHELSEA

My reference: EDPC/MIJF Your reference: Please ask for: Mr. French

Dear Mr. Msika,

17a Pfinces Place, W.11,

['write with reference to your correspondence with Councillor Richard Walker-Arnott which has been
referred to me for my attention: I have now been able to piece together the history of this site after liaison
with my officers and I would advise you as follows:

Unfortunately the officers who dealt with your original 1996 planning application have now left this
authority; however, the new Area Planning Officer, Mr Taylor, has gathered the necessary information from
the Council’s files and microfilm.

I must say I am slightly surprised at your letter of complaint, alleging “a blatant case of maladministration
and injustice” and “strange, erratic, contradictory, illegal and unfair handling” of your applications 7 years
after you submitted your first application and nearly 3 years after you submitted your second planning '
application, both of which I note were granted; nevertheless, I will endeavour to answer the points raised in
your letter as best I can.

It is evident from the microfilm that the then case officers in 1996 and 1997 were firmly of the view that
your original planning application, TP/96/0558, was contrary to the relevant planning policies and should
be refused. The officer’s decision to recommend refusal in January 1997 carried three separate Reasons For
Refusal, one based upon impact upon the Conservation Area, one based upon daylight impact, and one
based upon loss of privacy.. In the event, [ note that the case was withdrawn from the Committee and,
following receipt of further revisions on 7" F ebruary 1997, was placed before the Planning Services
Committee of 15™ April 1997, this time with a recommendation for approval.

Part of your complaint relates to the length of time it took the Council to determine your application. In this
case, the application was revised three times after submission and eventually approved 14 months after
submission. It seems to me that, far from “deliberately delaying the process™ the officers at the time were
allowing you several opportunities to overcome various planning objections with your proposals; they could
of course have recommended it for refusal in May 1996, but they did not. The government, in framing
planning legislation for this country, intended that negotiation should form an important part of the planning
process, and I must say that I share the view of the majority of planning practitioners that a planning system
based upon ‘quick refusals’ rather than negotiation would not benefit anyone participating in the process. If
you had disagreed with the principle of negotiation to achieve a satisfactory scheme, you could of course
have appealed after 6 months.
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! have not been able o trace any reason for the “9 months of silence” you mention regar e issue of
subsequent written approval for conditional matters; however, the conditions attached to the planning
permission did not “multiply”; the only possible sense in which they could have done was in the imposition
of conditions with the grant of the second planning application in 1999. If you had objected to any of the

conditions, or believed that the length of time taken to approve conditional matters was unreasonable, then

again you could have appealed on those grounds. _ :

I'am unable to comment upon your allegations of “dishonesty” of one or more of the objectors to the
‘proposal (of which there were four); certainly there is absolutely no evidence of that upon the planning files
and all the indications are that the objectors raised perfectly proper and cogent objections to the proposals
upon reasonable planning grounds, and that those objections were properly taken into account by the
officers and then by the Planning Services Committee who took the decision to approve your amended
scheme. -

-

This Council did not “‘substitute” any name in place of yours as you allege; David Harding was named on
the application form as agent for the second application, and he signed the application form on 8" April
1999 on behalf of his client, Ms. Mullova; perhaps you should ask your client why David Harding was
chosen as ageiit rather than yourself. Instructions to local planning authorities are that the names stated on

the applications forms are those to be used in issuing planning decisions, and I must completely reject your -

accusation that the usage of the stated name was somehow a “fraudulent attempt” to abuse power on behalf
of the Council. ' ' '

The second application, ref. PP/99/0742, was made quite properly as an application for amendmerits to the
original scheme, as provided for by S.73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. As such, it
constituted a separate application in law, commanded a new application fee of £95, and fell to be
determined upon its own merits and to be subject to some, all, or further Conditions to those imposed upon
the original planning permission. In the event, opportunity was made for you and an objector to speak to
the Planning Services Committee on 16" September 1999; and the Commiittee decided that, despite the
objections presented to them by the neighbour, that planning permission should be granted.

In conclusion, it seems to me that whilst the whole process of two planning applications and approval of
Conditional matters took over 3 years in total from March 1996.to September 1999, this time period was
more a product of the sensitivities of this site in the Norland Conservation Area rather than any failure or
maladministration on the part of the Council. [ note there may have been unanswered telephone calls to the

Planning Department which is clearly undesirable, however I do not see that the failure to return calls was a

- significant factor in the overall period.

Finally, although you state that you met with “unfair resistance” to your proposals over the three and a half
years, as far as I can see all the officers concerned were doing was their professional best in trying to
achieve a scheme that would be sympathetic to its Conservation Area setting and to the amenity of
residential properties nearby.

Yours sincerely,

M. J. French,
Executive Director, Planning and Conservation.

c.c. Councillor Richard Walker-Amott )
Councillor Barry Phelps, Cabinet Member, Planning and Conservation Policy




Jean-Loup Msika

Atelier D’ Architecture et D’ Urbanisme

65 bd Arago
F-75013
Paris

Dear Jean-Loup

Date: 1% April 1999 °
Our ref: DH/CS/4120

Re: 17a PRINCES PLACE, LONDON W11
MEETING WITH MS S WILDEN - 31.3.99

Please amend drawings as follows and provide five copies of each one.

Drawing No.

Axonometry
sketch

El

P3

S5

E6

Revisions Required

. Show extent of hollow blocks which will allow grass to grow.
. Show position of reclaimed pavement slabs (York stone or

similar).

. Show extent of grass.
. Confirm raised brick walls to skylight of basement will match

house wall.

. Confirm skylights to basement will be timber framed and

glazed as per house. (You decide if you want clear or opaque
glass.)

. Amend drawing to show rendered pier on north side finishing

short of the original eaves position.

. Shade drawing to differentiate between wood and gloss.
. Show/confirm ridge and hips to be finished with traditional lead

flashings and weatherings.

. Place written notes to indicate position of front walls to 13/14

Princes Place in relation to front of 17a and balcony.

. Show relationship with rear wall of 17a relative to 13 and 14.
. Place note on drawing indicating water tank in rear garden.

. Confirm continuation of trellis to match existing trellis (provide

photographs). Re No. 20.

. Show difference between stained wood and glass.
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